1

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.9

**SECTION XII** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20557/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-06-2021 in WAMD No. 1056/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai]

THE SPECIAL COMMISSIONER AND COMMISSIONER
FOR URBAN LAND CEILING AND URBAN LAND TAX & ORS. Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

T.C. SUNDARESAN (DIED) THR. LRS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 161158/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 12-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.kumanan, AOR Mrs. Deepa.s, Adv.

Mr. Sheikh F. Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Anand Panigrahi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Vasu Kalra, Adv.

Mrs. Monica Saini, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel appearing on both sides, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and order.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed. However, we make it clear that the dismissal of this petition will not prejudice the rights of the petitioner, if any, to take

appropriate steps in the pending matter before the concerned Court, in accordance with law.

2

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(VARSHA MENDIRATTA) COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**